


Four years after graduation:
The class of 1993

by Tiffany T. Stringer

the class of 1993 were more settled in the labor force tham Arts and humanities
they were 1 year after graduation. By 1997, a larger propors Business and management
tion was employed full time and had jobs requiring a bachelor'sy Education
degree, fewer were enrolled full time in graduate school, andi Engineering, mathematics, and computer science
most had earned at least one-third more than they had in 1994.Law
These findings are results from 1994 and 1997 surveys of the Life and physical sciences
college graduating class of 1993. Conducted by the U.S. De= Medicine and dentistry
partment of Education’s National Center for Education Statis<1 Other health sciences
tics, the latest survey is the second in a series of followup studs Social and behavioral sciences
ies planned for the class of 1993. The 1997 survey also
examines in more detail the class of 1993's continuing enrolEmployment status
ment status. Class of 1993 graduates will continue to be surour years after graduation, the class of 1993's labor force
veyed over a 12-year period to provide information on acaparticipataion rate—the proportion of those graduates em-
demic enrollment, degree completion, employment, and thployed full or part time or seeking work—was 92 percent,
correlation between academic performance and success in thearly identical to its rate 1 year after graduation. However, a
job market. higher proportion was employed full time, and lower propor-
U.S. colleges and universities awarded nearly 1.2 milliotions were employed part time and unemployed 4 years after
bachelor's degrees in 1993. This article describes the April 199jtaduation. (See chart 1.)
employment status, postbaccalaureate education status, effectd_abor force participation varied by field. Graduates who
of academic performance, and earnings of those graduatesajored in professional fields—business and management,
Some comparisons also are made between results from the 1%3flication, engineering, health professions, and public affairs
and 1997 surveys. h
The Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) has analyzed these da&%ﬂ
for the graduates as a whole and for each of the following 16lass of 1993 labor force status, 1994 and 1997

major fields of undergraduate study and 9 fields of graduat ercent)

Four years after earning their bachelor’s degrees, members Gfaduate fields

study: 81

Undergraduate fields /3 1994
0 Biological sciences 1997
0 Business and management

0 Education

0 Engineering
0 Health professions
0 History
0 Humanities
0 Mathematics, computer sciences, and physical sciences
0 Psychology 14 9
0 Public affairs and social services . 8 5 8
3
0 Social sciences [ -
Employed full time Employed part fime ~ Unemployed ~ Not in labor force

Tiffany T. Stringer is an economist in the Office of Employment
Projections, BLS, (202) 691-5730. Note: Percents may not sum to 100 because of rounding.
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and social services—found entry-level work related to theiChart 2

major more readily than did graduates in arts and sciencefyss of 1993 full-time enrollment in postbaccalaureate

fields—biological sciences; history; humanities; mathematicsadycation, by undergraduate major, 1994 and 1997
computer sciences, and physical sciences; psychology; and $gercent)

S

cial sciences. Entry-level jobs in a number of arts and scienc
fields require at least a master’'s degree. As a result, gradua
with a bachelor’'s degree in professional fields had a higher I3
bor force participation rate (94 percent) than did those with
degree in arts and sciences (87 percent).

Employment rates for the class of 1993 were high overal
but they varied by major. In the professional fields, 93 percer
were employed; in arts and sciences, 83 percent. Table 1 sho
the breakdown in employment status by major. Engineerin
majors had the highest full-time employment rate (92 percen
and lowest unemployment rate (1 percent) of graduates in &
majors surveyed. Biological sciences majors, conversely, ha
the lowest full-time employment rate (57 percent) and the high
est proportions of graduates unemployed (5 percent) and not
the labor force (28 percent). Less than 3 percent of engineeri
graduates worked part time, compared to 14 percent of huma
ties graduates.

Class of 1993 graduates were asked whether they felt thg
jobs required a degree, were related to their major, and had ¢
reer potential. (See table 2.) Responses to these questions s
a change in graduates’ attitudes toward their jobs between 1 a
4 years after earning their degree. Sixty-two percent overg
were in jobs in 1997 that they felt required a bachelor’s degre
compared to 56 percent in 1994. In 1997, more than half of 8
graduates felt that their jobs were related to their major and h:
career potential; 3 years earlier, however, roughly three-fourt
felt that way about their jobs. In both survey years, graduaté
who majored in professional fields responded more positivel
to these questions than did arts and sciences graduates.
tween 1994 and 1997, however, the change in attitudes towa
their jobs was more positive for arts and sciences majors.

Postbaccalaureate education status

Twenty-two percent of all class of 1993 graduates were enrollg
full time in postbaccalaureate education 4 years after receivir
their bachelor’s degree. As chart 2 shows, enrollment levels di
fered among graduates of professional fields and of arts and s
ences fields both 1 and 4 years after graduation. In 1997, abg
5 percent of graduates who had majored in professional fielg
were enrolled full time, while the proportion for arts and sci-
ences graduates was more than triple that (17 percetdjgea
disparity than the 9 percent of professional fields graduates and

percent of arts and sciences graduates enrolled full time in 19

Total,all miors [P 26
otal, all majors 99

Professional fields, total (R

5

Business and management -45

Education Ul
Engineering Ik
Health professions -] 1

Public affairs and social services -9

1994
1997

Arts and sciences, fofal (R 15

Biological sciences (2

Humanities _] 4

Mathematics, computer sciences, _21

and physical sciences 14

Poychology R | &

Social s 14
ocial science H

38
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Table 1
Class of 1993 employment status, by undergraduate major, 1997

(percent] Not working
Working Not in
Full time Partfime  Unemployed labor force

All graduates 81 8 3 8
Professional fields 85 8 2 6
Business and management 89 4 2 5
Education 81 10 2 7
Engineering 92 3 1 5
Health professions 77 13 3 8
Public affairs and social services 85 8 2 5
Arts and sciences 73 10 4 13
Biological sciences 57 10 5 28
History 78 7 4 11
Humanities 71 14 4 11
Mathematics, computer sciences,

and physical sciences 81 8 2 10
Psychology 72 11 4 13
Social sciences 80 9 3 9

Note: Percents may not sum to 100 because of rounding.

Table 2

Current job’s relationship to major, degree requirement, and career potential,
class of 1993, by undergraduate major, 1994 and 1997

(percent) Attributes of current job

Bachelor's degree required  Related fo major  Career potential
1994 1997 1994 1997 1994 1997

All graduates 56 62 75 55 72 55
Professional fields 64 68 83 65 76 55
Business and management 51 57 85 57 77 60
Education 66 69 79 67 75 50
Engineering 79 79 87 60 82 64
Health professions 73 80 91 82 80 55
Public affairs and social services 49 55 72 58 68 47
Arts and sciences 49 60 60 45 64 51
Biological sciences 49 63 64 51 57 45
History 41 57 42 34 67 52
Humanities 45 50 58 40 66 50
Mathematics, computer sciences,

and physical sciences 68 71 82 63 75 62
Psychology 45 64 57 48 53 48
Social sciences 47 57 57 33 68 53
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Table 3
Class of 1993 posthaccalaureate education enrollment, by undergraduate

[percent] Enrollment status
Total enrolled Not enrolled
All graduates 29 52
Biological sciences 53 24
Business and management 16 69
Many arts and sciences graduates had been in preprofessiogducation 36 39
programs, such as prelaw and premedicine, or had plannedg@gineering 34 53
enter occupations for which a master’s or doctoral degree is UsHeaith professions 26 57
ally required. History 40 37
Combining full- and part-time students, 29 percent of gradupy, manities 31 50
ates from the class of 1993 were continuing their education. (K}Iathematics, computer sciences,
these, 66 percent were seeking a master's degree other thagg physical sciences 39 44
master of business administration (MBA); 10 percent Werrl‘:,Sychology 42 39
MBA candidates; another 10 percent were enrolled in a do‘fsublic affairs and social services o5 55
toral program; and 14 percent were enrolled in a first-profesSOCiaI sciences 36 44
sional degree program. (See table 3.) ther 24 58

. 0O
Among all class of 1993 graduates who were pursuing an _
advanced degree, business and management and educafi§if: Percents may not sum to 100 because of rounding.

were the two fields most studied. (See table 4.) In a number of
fields, a strong correlation existed between students’ undefdb|e4

raduate major and their field of graduate study. The stude . .
) : J Y @uss of 1993 posthaccalaureate field of study, by undergraduate major and

most likely to study law were undergraduate social scienc

majors (19 percent). Among graduates in this undergraduz;’i%ercem Posthaccalaureate
major who were pursuing another degree, 23 percent entered Engineering,
social and behavioral sciences, another 23 percent went into Artsand  Business and mathematics, and
business and management, and 15 percent went into education. humanities management ~Education computer science
Sixty-seven percent of undergraduate education majors pui| enrolled graduates 8 17 23 9

sued an advanced degree in education, and 54 percent of busi-
ness majors enrolled in a graduate program pursued a degreeJifdergraduate major

business. Health professions majors were more likely to PUrSiiological sciences <1 4 8 3

a graduate degree in health sciences (61 percent), whilegysiness and management 4 54 11 5

smaller proportion (7 percent) continued their education ifgq,cation 9 4 67 1

medicine or dentistry. Engineering 1 21 2 63
Table 4 also shows the postbaccalaureate education Prograiiih professions 3 5 7 3

and field of study for enrolled class of 1993 graduates. Amonglistory 10 21 25 <1

students pursuing a master’s degree other than an MBA, 31 p?—[[flmanities 37 9 19 5

cent were seeking a degree in education. Twenty-three percgly

of doctoral degree students were studying life and physical SCI_athemancs_,
ences; 19 percent were enrolled in social and behavioral Scclpmputer sciences,
! and physical sciences 3 10 10 36

ences; and 10 percent or more were in each of several fields: arts

and humanities; engineering, mathematics, and computer S%_syc_holog_y Z i o2 2

ence; health sciences; and medicine or dentistry. Of students iblic a]_‘fa|rs .

rolled in a first-professional degree program, more than half (Sﬂnd.soma.ll Services 3 25 9 2

percent) were studying law, and nearly one-third (28 percengOCIaI SCCiEES > 23 15 2

were studying medicine or dentistry. 8 13 23 9
Among graduates who continued their education, 49 percent

enrolled within 1 year of earning their bachelor's degree: afpraduate degree program

additional 23 percent enrolled within 2 years. MBA studentd/asters other than MBA 10 12 31 10

were least likely to enroll within 1 year (28 perceftyer one- MBA <1 92 1 1

third of MBA candidates enrolled more than 3 years after graddFirst professional 2 <1 2 1

ation, reflecting the work experience required for admission t&octoral degree 10 3 6 12

many business schools. However, enrollment withiredryof  Note: Percents may not sum to 100 because of rounding.
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major, 1997

Degree program of those enrolled

Master's other First Doctoral

Unknown than MBA MBA professional ~ degree
19 66 10 14 10
24 29 1 41 28
14 54 36 9 1
25 88 3 4 4
14 68 16 4 11
16 80 4 11 6
23 70 2 21 7
20 73 6 13 9
17 55 6 12 26
19 76 2 11 11
21 85 6 9 <1
20 52 14 23 10
19 69 6 18 6

graduate degree program, 1997
field of study
Life and Medicine Social and
Health physical and behavioral Al

sciences Law sciences dentistry sciences others
11 7 5 4 9 7
27 2 20 32 4 1
7 7 1 <1l 2 10
4 2 2 <1l 5 5

1 2 4 2 1 3
61 1 3 7 2 8
5 14 1 3 17 6

8 7 2 3 8 6
4 3 22 4 4 5
11 4 3 2 28 6
5 7 <1 1 27 22
5 19 2 2 23 6
10 11 4 2 8 12
12 <1 5 <1 12 6
2 <1 <1 <1 2 2
9 54 1 28 <1 1
10 6 23 11 19 3

graduation was more likely for doctoral students (78 percent),
first-professional degree students (56 percent), and those pur-
suing a master’s degree other than an MBA (46 percent). (See
chart 3.)

Other class of 1993 graduates who were not enrolled 4 years
after earning their bachelor’'s degree still planned to continue
their education later. Many graduates, for example, said they
would delay additional study to gain work experience before

Chart 3

Class of 1993 enrollment in postbaccalaureate education
program, by time between graduation and enrollment, 1997
[percent)

3

‘

14 14
« B
15

26

23

Allenrolled  Master's MBA First Doctoral
graduates  other than MBA professional  degree
More than 36 months
I 25-36 months
13-24 months
I 12 months or less

Occupational Outlook Quarterly * Winter 200001 21



returning to school. The following tabulation shows the propor- Chart 4 reveals similar results from the 1997 survey for the

tion of graduates with educational aspirations both 1 and dccupations associated with those fields. The highest paid
years after graduation: workers had jobs in engineering, computer science, and sales.
The lowest earners were noncomputer technicians; mechanics,

Educational plans 1994 1997 operators, and laborers; and teachers.
None 16 14
Postbaccalaureate certificate 1 2 Limitations of the data
Pursue degree The information in this article should be helpful to individuals
Master’s 59 52 selecting an undergraduate major because it indicates the range
Doctoral 17 15 of job possibilities for graduates with a degree in the fields dis-
First professional 6 6 cussed. However, the reader should be aware that the data are
Other 1 11 affected by the size of the sample, the time at which the survey
was taken, and the qualifications of candidates other than their
Academic performance academic major—for example, minor fields of study, other

Graduates’ employment and enroliment status are also relatedurses, extracurricular activities, work experience, quality of
to academic performance. (See table 5.) In both 1994 and 199fe school, and personality traits.
graduates with the highest GPA had a slightly lower unemploy- The survey also combined fields of study into broad catego-
ment rate and were more likely to hold jobs related to their maies, as it did with occupations. The specific majors and occupa-
jor. Additionally, graduates with a grade point average (GPA) ofions of respondents varied considerably. Salaries also varied
3.5 or higher were more than twice as likely as those with a GPA efithin each major and occupation. The averages compiled in
less than 3.0 to be enrolled full time in postbaccalaureate edudais study do not show the range of salaries respondents re-
tion and, as a result, twice as likely to be out of the labor force.ceived. Each of the respondents had been surveyed immedi-
ately after graduation and again during the first followup sur-
Earnings vey 1 year after graduation.
Earnings varied by major and occupation. In both 1994 and The results of the survey are based on a nationally representa-
1997, graduates who majored in engineering and health profas«e sample of 11,190 college graduates who received bachelor’s
sions had the highest average salaries of all graduates, whilegrees between July 1992 and June 1993. Data were collected
education and psychology graduates were the lowest earneby. means of a Computer Assisted Telephone Interview (CATI)
(See table 6.) Social sciences had the greatest percent incresserey, as well as field interviewing when necessary, between
in earnings (48 percent) among all fields of study between 1 arpril and July 1997. This sample represents about 1 percent of all
4 years after graduation; biological sciences had the smalles®93 bachelor's degree recipients during the same period. The

percent change (17 percent). results of a survey covering all graduates might differ.
Table 5
Class of 1993 employment, career potential, and postbaccalaureate education status, by grade point average, 1997
[percent] Career potential
: Employment status : Definite/ Job Posthaccalaureate education status

Cumulative GPA Working Not working possible relatedto  Enrolled Enrolled Not

Full time Parttime  Unemployed Not in labor force potential degree full time parttime  enrolled
3.5 or higher 75 11 2 12 78 76 12 10 79
3.0to 3.49 81 9 2 8 80 75 9 11 80
Under 3.0 85 6 3 6 80 70 5 8 87

Note: Percents may not sum to 100 because of rounding.

22 Occupational Outlook Quarterly ¢ Winter 2000-01



Chart 4

Table 6

Average salary of class of 1993 graduates employed full time, by undergraduate

major, 1994, 1997, and change, 1994-97

All graduates

Biological sciences

Earnings Change, 1994-97
1994 1997 Numeric ~ Percent
$24,200 $32,500 $8,300 34
22,800 26,700 3,900 17

Business and management 27,100 36,500 9,400 35
Education 19,300 24,900 5,600 29
Engineering 30,900 43,800 12,900 42
Health professions 31,300 37,300 6,000 19
History 21,000 27,000 6,000 29
Humanities 21,300 28,100 6,800 32
Mathematics, computer sciences,

and physical sciences 25,400 36,400 11,000 43
Psychology 19,500 26,300 6,800 35

Public affairs and social services 22,000 29,900 7,900 36

Social sciences

22,100 32,800 10,700 48

Average salary of class of 1993 graduates employed full time, by type of occupation, 1997

$32,500

graduates

42,400

39,900 38 400

All employed  Engineering Computer science  Sales

and programming

37,300

24700 24,300
22,300

Businessand  Health ~ Military and ~ Other Administrative  Teaching ~ Mechanic, ~ Noncomputer
management  professions  protective professions and clerical operator,  technician
service support and laborer
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These charts profile the 11 major undergraduate fields of study for which the Nationa
Center for Education Statistics survey yielded reliable data. For each field, the chart
show the major occupations of the graduates, and the text provides additional informe
tion on 1997 employment, unemployment, postbaccalaureate education status, care
potential, earnings, and, for some occupations, comparisons with the 1994 data.

Biological sciences

The biological sciences include majors in zoology,including scientists. Other bachelor’s degree holders worked as
botany, biochemistry, and biophysics. This field hadhealth technicians. Biological sciences majors employed full

the lowest percentage of graduates employed 4 yeatsne 4 years after graduation averaged $26,700 a year, com-
after graduation (67 percent). Of those employed, 5pared with the $22,800 they averaged 1 year after. That 17-per-
percent worked full time and 10 percent worked partentincrease in earnings is the smallest change for all fields sur-

time. Four years after graduation, almost 5 percenteyed.
were unemployed—the highest proportion of all class
of 1993 graduates unemployed but about half the pro-
portion of biological science majors unemployed 1
year after graduation.
Many professional jobs in biological sciences re-
quire an advanced degree, and the 53 percent of bi
logical sciences majors enrolled in postbaccalaurea
education 4 years after graduation is the largest pr
portion of any field surveyed. For biological science
majors, full-time enroliment in postbaccalaureate edu
cation grew from 27 percent to 38 percent betwee
1994 and 1997Biological sciences is one of only two
fields that had increases over this period and the onl
field studied in which enrollment increased significantly.
Sixty-three percent reported a bachelor’s degre
was required for their job, 51 percent reported thei
jobs were related to biological sciences, and 45 pe
cent said their jobs had career potential, the lowe
proportion of any field surveyed. it respect to occu-
pation, the largest proportion of biological science
graduates held jobs in health professions (22 percen
teaching (17 percent), and other professions (16 percen

/ Computer science and programming 3%

Services 3%
— Sales 4%
Mechanic, operator, and laborer 7%

_— Noncomputer technician 8%
Business and management 9%

— Administrative and clerical support 11%

Other professions 16%

— Teaching 17%

Health professions 22%
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__—Teaching 3%
Services 3%
\Computer science and programming 5%

Mechanic, operator, and laborer 6%

Business and management

Ninety-three percent of business and manageme
graduates were employed 4 years after graduation;
percent were employed full time, 4 percent part time
Two percent of business and management majors we
unemployed. The 16 percent enrolled in postbacc
laureate education—4 percent full time—was the low
est proportion for all fields surveyed. Fifty-seven per-
cent of graduates said that a bachelor's degree w
required for their job, 57 percent also reported holdin
jobs that were related to business and manageme
and 60 percent said their jobs had career potential.

Nearly 4 out of 10 (39 percent) graduates wer
working in business and management occupations;
percent worked in administrative and clerical support
and another 13 percent worked in sales. Business a
management majors working full time averaged
$36,500 a year.

Other professions 12%

Sales 13%

T~ Administrative and clerical support 19%

Business and management 39%

. Services 3%

Education o3
Graduates in education had a relatively high employ| Hedlth of ions 5%
ment rate (91 percent) 4 years after graduation, with 8 ~ ealth professions >7o

percent employed full time and 10 percent employe Business and management 6%

part time; 2 percent were unemployed. Many State
require a master’s degree for teaching certification
Consequently, about 36 percent of education grad
ates were enrolled in postbaccalaureate education
years after graduation.

Sixty-nine percent of graduates said a bachelor’
degree was required for their job, 67 percent reporte
being in jobs related to education, and 50 percent sal
their jobs had career potential. Nearly 2 out of 3 educ
tion graduates (64 percent) were employed as teache
some in substitute teaching jobs. The average annu
salary of education majors employed full time was
$24,900, the lowest salary of all fields studied; how
ever, most full-time teachers work a 10-month year.

Administrative and clerical support 8%

Other professions 11%

Teaching 64%
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Engineering
The engineering field had the highest proportion of
graduates employed 4 years after graduation (95 per-
cent). Ninety-two percent were employed full time and
3 percent were employed part time. These graduatgs
had the lowest proportion unemployed of all fields (1
percent). Thirty-four percent were enrolled in
postbaccalaureate education 4 years after graduatio
Only 7 percent were enrolled full time 4 years after
graduation, fewer than half the 15 percent enrolled ful
time just 1 year after.

Seventy-nine percent said a bachelor’s degree w
required for their job, and 60 percent reported thei
jobs were related to their major. The 64 percent wh
said their jobs had career potential was still the highe
proportion among all graduates, though down signifi-
cantly from the 82 percent responding positively in
1997. Nearly half of engineering graduates (49 per
cent) were employed in engineering jobs. Other gradu
ates worked in computer science and programming (1
percent) and sales (8 percent). Engineering graduat
employed full time earned $43,800, the highest salar
of all fields studied.

Administrative and clerical support 3%
—— Mechanic, operator, and laborer 5%

Business and management 7%

\ Sales 8%

Computer science and programming 11%

Other professions 17%

Engineering 49%

Health professions

Health professions include audiology, dentistry, medi-
cine, nursing, health or hospital administration, and
dietetics. Also included are allied health fields—such
as dental or medical technician, community or menta]
health, and nurse assisting—and physical educatio
or recreation. Ninety percent of health profession
graduates were employed 4 years after graduation,
percent full time and 13 percent part time; 61 percen
of those working were employed in health professions
Three percent were unemployed. Twenty-six percent
graduates were enrolled in postbaccalaureate educ
tion.

Eighty percent of health professions graduates sai
a bachelor’s degree was required for their job, the hig
est proportion among all fields studied; 82 percent re
ported their jobs were related to their major, still the
highest proportion of all fields studied; and 55 percen
said their jobs had career potential. Health profession
graduates working full time in 1997 averaged
$37,300, the second highest of all fields, but poste
the second lowest percent change in earnings co
pared to 1 year after graduation.

_— Administrative and clerical support 4%

Engineering 4%

\ Teaching 7%

Other professions 9%

RN

Business and management 15%

Health professions 61%
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Computer science and programming 3%
“_—Services 4%

Health professions 4%
\Mechunic, operator, and laborer 5%

Sales 10%
T~ Administrative and clerical support 11%

History

Eighty-five percent of all history graduates were em
ployed 4 years after graduation, 78 percent of them fu
time and 7 percent part time. Four percent of thes
graduates were unemployed. Forty percent of histor
graduates were enrolled in postbaccalaureate educ
tion after graduation. An advanced degree is usuall
required to work in this field.
More than half (57 percent) of history graduates re
ported that a bachelor’s degree was required for the
job; 34 percent of graduates reported having a job r
lated to history, the second lowest proportion of all
fields; and 52 percent reported their jobs had care
potential. Jobs of history graduates were widely dis
tributed. Thirty-four percent were employed as teach
ers. History graduates working full time earned
$27,000 a year.

Other professions 14%

~ Business and management 15%

Teaching 34%

Humanities

The humanities field includes letters, philosophy, the-
ology, foreign languages, and the arts. Eighty-five per
cent of humanities majors were employed 4 years aft
graduation; 71 percent worked full time and 14 per-
cent part time, the highest proportion of part-time
workers among all graduates. Four percent were une
ployed. Almost one-third (31 percent) of humanities
graduates were enrolled in postbaccalaureate educ
tion 4 years after graduation.

Fifty percent reported a bachelor's degree was re
quired for their job, the lowest proportion for all fields
studied; 40 percent said they worked in jobs related t
their major field; and 50 percent said their jobs hal
career potential. Jobs for humanities majors wer
widely dispersed. Most graduates were employed i
teaching (20 percent), administrative and clerical sup
port (18 percent), and business and management (
percent), as well as in other professions (23 percent
The average salary of humanities graduates workin
full time was $28,100.

Health professions 3%
v Computer science and programming 4%
Mechanic, operator, and laborer 5%

——Services 5%
Sales 6%

~Business and management 16%

Administrative and clerical support 18%
———Teaching 20%

Other professions 23%
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Mathematics,
computer sciences,
and physical sciences

A large proportion (89 percent) of mathematics, com-
puter sciences, and physical sciences graduates was
employed 4 years after graduation, 81 percent of them
full time and 8 percent part time. The proportion un-
employed was 2 percent. Thirty-nine percent of math
ematics, computer sciences, and physical sciences
jors were enrolled in postbaccalaureate education
years after graduation. Of these, 26 percent were purs
ing a doctoral degree, a concentration second only
biological sciences majors.

Seventy-one percent of graduates said a bachelo
degree was required for their job, 63 percent reporte
that their jobs were related to their major, and 62 pe
cent said their jobs had career potential, second on
to engineering graduates in that category. Graduat
worked in a wide range of occupations. The larges|
group, nearly a quarter (24 percent), was employed i
computer sciences and programming occupation
Across all occupations, the average salary of thes
graduates working full time was $36,400 in 19Bfis
43-percent change from the $25,400 they averag
in 1994 is the second largest increase of all field
surveyed.

/Sules 3%

Noncomputer fechnician 3%

s Health professions 4%

Mechanic, operator, and laborer 7%
\Engineering 7%

Other professions 12%

Administrative and clerical support 12%

Business and management 12%

———Teaching 16%

Computer science and programming 24%

Mechanic, operator, and laborer 3%

Services 4%
- Sales 5%

Psychology

Among psychology majors, 83 percent were employe
4 years after graduation, with 72 percent working full
time and 11 percent working part time; 4 percent wer
unemployed. As expected, psychology had a high ra
of graduate school enrollment (42 percent) because
graduate degree is required for most jobs in this field

Sixty-four percent said a bachelor’s degree was r
quired for their job; 48 percent said their jobs were re
lated to psychology, and 48 percent also said their jo
had career potential. Jobs in business and managem
(18 percent) and teaching (17 percent) accounted f
more than 1 out of 3 graduates, and jobs in other pr
fessions accounted for nearly one-third more (30 pe
cent). The average salary of psychology graduat
working full time was $26,300, the second lowest o
all fields studied.

Health professions 8%

Administrative and clerical support 15%

Teaching 17%

~ Business and management 18%

Other professions 30%
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Public affairs
and social services

The public affairs and social services field include
protective services, social work, and public adminis
tration. About 93 percent of graduates were employe
4 years after graduation, 85 percent full time and
percent part time. Two percent were unemployed
Twenty-five percent of graduates were enrolled in
postbaccalaureate education 4 years after graduatio

Fifty-five percent reported a bachelor’'s degree wa
required for their job, 58 percent reported their job
were related to their major, and 47 percent said thei
jobs had career potential, the second lowest propo
tion of all fields studied. Graduates were fairly widely
dispersed by occupation. The largest concentration
were in military and protective services (19 percent)
administrative support (18 percent), and business al
management (11 percent), with workers in other pro
fessions accounting for more than one-fourth (28 per
cent). Public affairs and social services graduate
working full time averaged $29,900 a year.

Services 4%

= Mechanic, operator, and laborer 4%
Sales 5%

Health professions 5%

Teaching 6%

Business and management 11%

\

AN

Administrative and clerical support 18%

" ilitary and protective services 19%

Other professions 28%

Social sciences
The social sciences field includes anthropology, ar;
chaeology, economics, geography, sociology, politi
cal science, and international relations. About 89 per

Military and protective services 3%
——— Sevices 5%

cent of graduates were employed 4 years afte Health professions 5%
graduation, 80 percent full time and 9 percent par . Mechanic, operator, and laborer 6%
time; 3 percent were unemployed. About 36 percen Sales 8%

were enrolled in postbaccalaureate education 4 yea
after graduation.

Fifty-seven percent of social science graduates sai
a bachelor’'s degree was required for their job; 33 pe
cent reported that their jobs were related to their majo
the lowest proportion of all fields studied; and 53 per-
cent said their jobs had career potential. About one
fourth (24 percent) of these graduates held jobs i
business and management. The average annual sal
of social science majors working full time was $32,800
4 years after graduation, compared with $22,100
year after graduation—a 48-percent increase, the lar
est of all fields surveyed.

Teaching 11%

Other professions 19%

—— Administrative and clerical support 19%

Business and management 24%
oo
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